#33/06/28/2022

(R-2022-548)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314207

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___IIIN 2 8 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A FISCAL YEAR 2023 TAX APPROPRIATION LIMIT (GANN LIMIT) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,678,887,408.

WHEREAS, in November 1979, the California voters approved a constitutional amendment (Proposition 4, the Gann Initiative) which added Article XIIIB to the California Constitution; and

WHEREAS, in 1980, the State Legislature added Division 9 to Title 1 of the California

Government Code (commencing with section 7900) (Government Code) to implement

Article XIIIB; and

WHEREAS, said Government Code sections require the governing body of each local jurisdiction in California on or before June 30 of each year to establish, by resolution, the tax appropriation limit for the following fiscal year predicated upon the appropriation limit for the prior fiscal year multiplied by a determinable factor; and

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2021, the San Diego City Council (Council) adopted San Diego Resolution R-313638 (Jun. 29, 2021) to establish the FY 2022 limit at \$4,105,007,376; and WHEREAS, Government Code section 7910 requires that the documentation used to determine the City of San Diego's tax appropriation limit be made available to the public fifteen (15) days prior to the Council meeting at which the tax appropriation limit resolution is to be considered; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 280(a)(1), this resolution is not subject to veto by the Mayor because this matter is exclusively within the purview of the Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

Committee of the Commit

The second of th

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that pursuant to the authority of Government Code, Division 9, Title 1 (sections 7900, *et seq.*) there is hereby established a tax appropriations limit for the City of San Diego of \$4,678,887,408.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby certifies that, pursuant to the requirements of Government Code section 7910, the document upon which the tax appropriation limit herein established has been determined, which is on file with the City Clerk's Office as Document No. RR-314207, has been made available for public information and review fifteen (15) days prior to the meeting at the Office of the City Clerk.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Bret A. Bartolotta

Bret A. Bartolotta
Deputy City Attorney

BAB:jdf 06/14/2022 Or.Dept: DoF

Doc.No.: 2992313

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			IUN 2 8 2022	_, by the following vote
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery Ste Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Yeas Pope Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Date of final passage <u>JUN</u> (Please note: When a resoluti date the approved resolution	on is approv	-	-	erk.)
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California. ELIZABETH S. MALAND		
(Seal)		•	erk of The City of	San Diego, California. The Deputy
	Reso		e City Clerk, San D	